

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NHAVA SHEVA GENERAL

CCSP Cell, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, At & Post: Sheva, Taluka: Uran, Dist.: Raigad, Maharashtra - 400 707 Landline No. 022-2724 2411 Fax No. 022-2724 4702 E-mail Id: cfs.managementcell@gmail.com

F. No. S/5-Gen.-205/2017-18 CCSP Cell NS G

Date: .06.2018

Amendment to the Notification No. 6/2018 dated 24.04.2018 $_{\star}$ * * * *

Please refer to the Notification No. 6 of 2018 dated 24.04.2018, whereby change of ownership of the CFS Vaishno Logistics Yard was notified under section 45 (1) and 141 (2) of the Customs Act, 1962 from M/s. Viraj Profiles Limited to the new company M/s. Kestrel Aviation Private Limited conditionally subject to receipt of a clear antecedent report from the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, Mumbai Zonal Unit, Mumbai.

In view of receipt of a clear antecedent report from DRI, MZU, Mumbai, Point No. 2 of the conditions of the Notification No. 6/2018 dated 24.04.2018 stands amended and the appointment of the Company, M/s. Kestrel Aviation Private Limited as a Custodian and Customs Cargo Service Provider of the CFS Vaishno Logistics Yard shall be valid for a period of five years from $5^{\rm th}$ October, 2017 up-to $4^{\rm th}$ October, 2022.

Sd/–

(UTKAARSH R TIWAARI) Commissioner of Customs Nhava Sheva General JNCH

Copy for information to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone II, JNCH
- 2. Members of the Inter-Ministerial Committee:
 - a. The Joint Secretary (Customs), Department of Revenue, Central Board of Excise and Customs, North Block, New Delhi - 110 001 (Fax No. 23093475)
 - b. The Executive Director (TTS), Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001 (Fax No. 23303668 & 23383506)
 - c. Joint Secretary (SM), Department of Shipping, Ministry of Shipping, Parivahan Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001 (Fax No. 23328549)
 - d. Senior Advisor, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 003 (Fax No. 24629322)
- 3. The Director, Central Board of Excise and Customs, North Block, New Delhi
- 4. The Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva II, JNCH.
- 5. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, EDI System, JNCH.
- 6. Office copy